## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

#### Chapter 6.

Снар. 6.

Resolve in favor of John Tucker.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized John Tucker, in and directed to convey by deed, to John Tucker, lot numbered forty-three, in township numbered six, range five, county of Aroostook, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 8, 1875.

#### Chapter 7.

Resolve in favor of schools in Woodland and Perham plantations.

Resolved, That there be paid for the use of schools in Woodland Schools in Woodland and Perham plantations a sum of not exceeding three hundred dollars for both plantations; provided however, that before the Proviso. governor shall draw his warrant for any portion thereof, for either plantation, he shall be satisfied that the proper authorities of that plantation have exempted from all taxation up to January first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, all Swedish settlers in said plantation, settled under the provisions of the immigrant laws of Maine.

Approved February 8, 1875.

#### Chapter S.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on education.

Resolved, That the treasurer be directed to pay to W. J. Committee on Corthell the sum of one hundred and twelve dollars and five favor of. cents, the same being the amount paid by him for the expense of said committee, in their recent visit to the normal school at Farmington, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved February 9, 1875.

#### Chapter 9.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maine state year book and legislative manual.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to contract Year book, for for eight hundred copies of the Maine state year book and legis- tribution of. lative mannal, at a cost not to exceed one thousand dollars; namely: one hundred copies, eight vo. for exchanges; one copy,

Снар. 10.

to be delivered by the publishers on or before the tenth day of May, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, to each member and officer of the legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-five; and the balance to be delivered to the secretary of state, of which balance one copy shall, by said secretary, be delivered to each member and officer of the legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, and the remainder be delivered to the heads of the departments for their use.

Approved February 10, 1875.

#### Chapter 10.

Resolve in favor of the Maine centennial board.

Maine centennial commission, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be appropriated for the use of the Maine centennial commission, and the same be at the disposal of the said board, under the order of the governor and executive council, subject to the same restrictions as imposed in the resolve of the legislature approved February twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four.

Approved February 10, 1875.

#### Chapter 11.

Resolve in favor of Charles W. and Mary A. Tibbetts.

O. W. and M. A. Tibbetts, in favor Resolved, That the state treasurer be and he hereby is authorized to pay to C. W. and M. A. Tibbetts the sum of fifty dollars, the same being in full compensation for caring for small pox patients in plantation number nine, Aroostook county.

Approved February 10, 1875.

#### Chapter 12.

Resolve in favor of John Dana.

Representative of Passamaquoddy Indians, pay of. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, one hundred dollars to John Dana for travel and attendance before the legislature as representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved February 10, 1875.